
Appendix 7 Codes for product types 
Codes for product types when reporting to the Norwegian Product Register.  
Abrasives - chemicals and products that are used for surface treatment. 
See also B30: Blasting agents (sandblasting agents), K60200: Cooling agents for metal processing, 
P10: Polishing agents  

 S35100 Abrasives.     
Absorbents and adsorbents. 

 a05100 Filtration materials - Chemicals and products that due to the physical structure of the 
surface will certain particles of desired size be withheld. 

    

 a05200 Filtration media - Chemicals and products that due to the surface character will adsorb 
certain chemicals/particles. 

    

 a05250 Ion exchanger - Chemicals and products that keeps certain ions and releases other.     
 a05300 Air cleaners and anti-odour agents (not filters) - Chemicals and products that remove 

smelling agents and particles from the air (without filtration). 
    

 a05400 Other absorbents and adsorbents.     
Adhesives. 

  Chemical basis  Use   
 L1010 Water based. 1 Industrial use   
 L1020 Based on organic thinners.2 consumer use   
 L1030 No thinner.     
 L1040 Powder.     
 L1050 Cyanoacrylate.     
 L1060 Hardner for adhesive.     
E.g. L102010 is an adhesive based on organic thinner (L1020X) intended for industrial use 
(LXXXX1) as main use category. 
Anti-clotting agents - chemicals and products that prevent formation of lumps. 
See also O25: Surface active agents  

 A45100 Anti-clotting agents.    
Anti-condensation agents. 

 K25100 Anti-mist agents.     
 K25200 Condensation removers.     
 K25300 Other anti-condensation agents.    
Anti-freezing agents - chemicals and products that remove ice and protects against icing. 
See also K55: Cooling agents, R10700: Cleaning products  

 A40100 De-icing agents.     
 A40200 Cooling agents - Chemicals and products that when added to a liquid keeps it liquid 

(lower its freezing point). 
    

 A40300 Other anti-freezing agents.     
Anti-scaling agents - chemicals and products that prevent lime formation and other 
formation/crystallization on surfaces. 
See also M15100: Metal surface treatment remedies, P15: Process regulators (synthesis 
regulators), R10350: Cleaning products, R10340: Cleaning products, R20: Rust inhibitors  



 A20100 Anti-scaling agents.    
Anti-set-off agents - chemicals and products that e.g. will prevent ink from staining other 
surfaces/colours. 
See also A50: Anti-tack agents  

 A25100 Anti-set-off agents - Includs spray powder for printing.    
Anti-static agents - chemicals and products that prevents or removes static electricity. 
See also S70: Dust laying agents  

 A55100 Anti-static agents.    
Anti-tack agents. 
See also A25: Anti-set-off agents, R05: Reduction agents, S40: Releasing agents  

 A50100 Anti-tack agents.    
Binding agents - chemicals and products that binds together the individual constituents in the 
product. 
See also L10: Adhesives  

 B20100 Binding agents for paints, adhesives etc.    
 B20200 Binding agents for moulding sand.     
 B20300 Other binding agents.     
Biocides - pesticides for non agricultural uses. 
See also B16: Plant protection, M05: Paint and varnish  

 B15110 Human hygiene (PT1) - Products in this group are biocidal products used for human 
hygiene purposes, applied on or in contact with human skin or scalps for the primary 
purpose of disinfecting the skin or scalp.  

    

 B15120 Disinfectants and algaecides not intended for direct application to humans or animals 
(PT2) - Products used for the disinfection of surfaces, materials, equipment and 
furniture which are not used for direct contact with food or feeding stuffs. 
 
Usage areas include, inter alia, swimming pools, aquariums, bathing and other waters; 
air conditioning systems; and walls and floors in private, public, and industrial areas 
and in other areas for professional activities. 
 
Products used for disinfection of air, water not used for human or animal consumption, 
chemical toilets, waste water, hospital waste and soil. 
 
Products used as algaecides for treatment of swimming pools, aquariums and other 
waters and for remedial treatment of construction materials. 
 
Products used to be incorporated in textiles, tissues, masks, paints and other articles 
or materials with the purpose of producing treated articles with disinfecting properties. 

    

 B15130 Veterinary hygiene (PT3) - Products used for veterinary hygiene purposes such as 
disinfectants, disinfecting soaps, oral or corporal hygiene products or with anti-
microbial function. 
 
Products used to disinfect the materials and surfaces associated with the housing or 
transportation of animals. 

    



 B15140 Food and feed area (PT4) - Products used for the disinfection of equipment, 
containers, consumption utensils, surfaces or pipework associated with the production, 
transport, storage or consumption of food or feed (including drinking water) for 
humans and animals. 
 
Products used to impregnate materials which may enter into contact with food. 

    

 B15142 Sanitation agents for toilets.     
 B15150 Drinking water (PT5) - Products used for the disinfection of drinking water for both 

humans and animals. 
    

 B15310 Preservatives for products during storage (PT6) - Products used for the preservation of 
manufactured products, other than foodstuffs, feedingstuffs, cosmetics or medicinal 
products or medical devices by the control of microbial deterioration to ensure their 
shelf life. 
 
Products used as preservatives for the storage or use of rodenticide, insecticide or 
other baits. 

    

 B15315 Wood preservatives (PT8) - Products used for the preservation of wood, from and 
including the saw-mill stage, or wood products by the control of wood-destroying or 
wood-disfiguring organisms, including insects. This product type includes both 
preventive and curative products. 

    

 B15320 Film preservatives (PT7) - Products used for the preservation of films or coatings by 
the control of microbial deterioration or algal growth in order to protect the initial 
properties of the surface of materials or objects such as paints, plastics, sealants, wall 
adhesives, binders, papers, art works. 

    

 B15330 Fibre, leather, rubber and polymerised materials preservatives (PT9) - Products used 
for the preservation of fibrous or polymerised materials, such as leather, rubber or 
paper or textile products by the control of microbiological deterioration. 
 
This product-type includes biocidal products which antagonise the settlement of micro-
organisms on the surface of materials and therefore hamper or prevent the 
development of odour and/or offer other kinds of benefits. 

    

 B15340 Construction material preservatives (PT10) - Products used for the preservation of 
masonry, composite materials, or other construction materials other than wood by the 
control of microbiological, and algal attack. 

    

 B15350 Preservatives for liquid-cooling and processing systems (PT11) - Products used for the 
preservation of water or other liquids used in cooling and processing systems by the 
control of harmful organisms such as microbes, algae and mussels. 
 
Products used for the disinfection of drinking water or of water for swimming pools are 
not included in this product-type. 

    

 B15360 Slimicides (PT12) - Products used for the prevention or control of slime growth on 
materials, equipment and structures, used in industrial processes, e.g. on wood and 
paper pulp, porous sand strata in oil extraction. 

    

 B15370 Working or cutting fluid preservatives (PT13) - Products to control microbial 
deterioration in fluids used for working or cutting metal, glass or other materials. 

    

 B15510 Rodenticides (PT14) - Products used for the control of mice, rats or other rodents, by 
means other than repulsion or attraction. 

    

 B15520 Avicides (PT15) - Products used for the control of birds, by means other than repulsion     



or attration. 
 B15530 Molluscicides, vermicides and products to control other invertebrates (PT16) - 

Products used for the control of molluscs, worms and invertebrates not covered by 
other product-types, by means other than repulsion or attraction. 

    

 B15540 Piscicides (PT17) - Products used for the control of fish, by means other than repulsion 
or attraction. 

    

 B15550 Insecticides, acaricides and products to control other arthropods (PT18) - Products 
used for the control of arthropods (e.g. insects, arachnids and crustaceans), by means 
other than repulsion or attraction.  

    

 B15560 Repellents and attractants (PT19) - Products used to control harmful organisms 
(invertebrates such as fleas, vertebrates such as birds, fish, rodents), by repelling or 
attracting, including those that are used for human or veterinary hygiene either 
directly on the skin or indirectly in the environment of humans or animals. 

    

 B15720 Antifouling products (PT21) - Products used to control the growth and settlement of 
fouling organisms (microbes and higher forms of plant or animal species) on vessels, 
aquaculture equipment or other structures used in water. 

    

 B15730 Embalming and taxidermist fluids (PT22) - Products used for the disinfection and 
preservation of human or animal corpses, or parts thereof. 

    

 B15740 Control of other vertebrates (PT20) - Products used for the control of vertebrates 
other than those already covered by the other product-types of this main group, by 
means other than repulsion or attraction. 

    

Blasting agents (sandblasting agents) - chemicals and products that are (as particles) blown 
against a surface for polishing/grinding. 
See also S35: Abrasives  

 B30100 Blasting agents (sandblasting agents).    
Bleacing agents - chemicals and products that remove or weakens a colour (not cosmetic, not 
photograpich, not optical bleaching. 
See also K52510-K52550: Cosmetics, R10: Cleaning products  

 B25200 Bleaching agents for textiles.     
 B25300 Other bleaching agents.     
Car care products - chemicals and products that used for car care and is not described any other 
place in this list. 
See also P10100: Polishing agents, R10160: Cleaning products, R10700: Cleaning products,  

 B18100 Car care products.     
Chemicals for phtograpic use. 

 F32100 Bleachers for photographic film.     
 F32150 Toners to photographic paper.     
 F32200 Fixatives for photographic film - Chemicals and products that included intensifiers and 

reducers for photographic film. 
    

 F32300 Developers for photographic film - Chemicals and products that included regenerators.     
 F32400 Film hardners.     
 F32600 Photograpic emulsions.     
 F32800 Stopping bath.     
 F32900 Retouch chemicals.     
 F32990 Other photograpic chemicals.     



Cleaning products. 
See also B25: Bleacing agents, K52: Cosmetics, O15: Solvents, O25: Surface active agents, P10: 
Polishing agents, S05: Sanitation agents, S25: Rinsing agents  

 R10100 Degreasers (cold degreasing, de-waxing, de-polishing).     
 R10130 Drain Cleaners.     
 R10150 General cleaning/washing agents (floor wash, basic cleaning) Incl consentrate.    
 R10160 Auto shampoo.     
 R10250 Glass- and window cleaner (window polish).     
 R10330 High pressure cleaning/washing agents.     
 R10340 Anti-incrustators.     
 R10350 Lime deposit (calcium) remover.     
 R10370 Cleaning/washing agents for washing machines.     
 R10400 Cleaning/washing agents for dish washing (machines).     
 R10450 Stove- and grill cleaning agents.     
 R10500 Spot (stain) removers.     
 R10600 Foam cleaning/washing agents.     
 R10700 Windscreen washing agents.     
 R10800 Carpet detergents.     
 R10970 Washing agents for textile (detergents).     
 R10980 Optical whiteners.     
 R10990 Other cleaning/washing agents.     
Coagulating agents. 
See also V15: Viscosity changers  

 K15100 Coagulating agents.    
Coating agents. 

 F12100 Coating agents.     
Colouring agents. 
See also K52510-K52550: Cosmetics, T15: Printing inks  

 F05100 Pigments to glazing materials, enamels and glass.    
 F05110 Pigments to paint and printing inks.     
 F05250 Pigment pastes.     
 F05400 Regenerator to colours.     
 F05990 Other colouring agents.     
Construction materials (building materials). 
See also G30: Flooring materials, H15100: Curing Agents, I15: Insulating materials, O27: Surface 
treatment for paper, cardboard and other non-metals, S65: Moulding compounds, U05: Filling 
agents  

 K35100 Cement/concrete/mortar - Chemicals and products like wall construction materials.     
 K35120 Fireproof cement.     
 K35200 Plastic construction materials.     
 K35300 Steel construction materials.     
 K35500 Road construction materials.     
 K35900 Other construction materials.     
Contactors (electrical). 



 K40100 Contactors (electrical).    
Cooling agents - (not for metal processing). 
See also K60: Cooling agents for metal processing, V10: Heat transmission agents  

 K55100 Cooling agents.    
Cooling agents for metal processing. 
See also K55: Cooling agents, S45: Lubricants, V10: Heat transmission agents  

 K60100 Drilling oils.     
 K60140 Threading oils.     
 K60150 Honing oils.     
 K60160 Lubricants for broching.     
 K60200 Cooling agents for grinding.     
 K60250 Other fluids for removing metal.     
 K60300 Milling oils.     
 K60350 Other fluids for modelling metal.     
 K60400 Punching oils.     
 K60450 Other fluids for cutting metal.     
 K60500 Other cutting fluids.     
Correcting Agents - chemicals and products that can be applied to e.g. paper to cover what is 
written there. 

 K45100 Correction lacquers (offices).     
 K45200 Correction lacquers (printing plates).     
 K45400 Erasing fluid.     
 K45500 Eraser (rubber).     
 K45600 Other correction materials.     
Cosmetics. 

 K52110 Shaving foams.     
 K52120 Shaving creams and lotions.     
 K52190 Other shaving products.     
 K52210 Body lotions.     
 K52220 Face creams.     
 K52230 Eye creams.     
 K52240 Hands creams.     
 K52250 Leg creams.     
 K52260 Foot creams.     
 K52270 Exfolic crhme.     
 K52280 Depilatories.     
 K52290 Sunbathing creams.     
 K52300 After sun preparations.     
 K52310 (toilet soaps, deodorant soaps, bath foams, shower gels).     
 K52320 Eye make-up removers.     
 K52330 Make-up removers.     
 K52350 Skintonic.     
 K52360 Bath salts and oils.     
 K52370 Skin protection preparations.     
 K52380 Face masks.     



 K52390 Face steam bath.     
 K52400 Anti-wrinkle products.     
 K52410 Massage oils.     
 K52420 Body powders.     
 K52430 Products for external intimate hygiene.     
 K52440 Skin-whitening products.     
 K52450 Corn remedies.     
 K52460 Deodorants.     
 K52470 Anti-perspirants.     
 K52480 Skin care preparations for babies.     
 K52490 Other skin care preparations.     
 K52510 Hair bleaches.     
 K52520 Hair dye permanent.     
 K52530 Hair dye, semi-permanent.     
 K52540 Hair dye, temporary.     
 K52550 Hair cosmetics.     
 K52560 Hair cleansing products (shampoos, powders etc.).     
 K52570 Lotions for straighten out hair.     
 K52580 Water ondulation lotions.     
 K52590 Permanent remedies.     
 K52600 Hair balsam.     
 K52610 Hair lotion.     
 K52620 Hair mousse.     
 K52630 Hair wax.     
 K52640 Hair spray (hair lacquer).     
 K52650 Other hair setting products.     
 K52660 Hair treatment.     
 K52690 Other hair dressing products.     
 K52710 Eye shadow.     
 K52720 Mascara.     
 K52730 Liner (kajal).     
 K52740 Other Eye make-up.     
 K52750 Rouge.     
 K52760 Powder (face).     
 K52770 Lipstick and Lipsalve.     
 K52780 Lipliner.     
 K52790 Other face make-up.     
 K52800 Nail varnish.     
 K52810 Nail varnish remover.     
 K52820 Nail hardner.     
 K52830 Cuticle remover.     
 K52840 Other products for nail care and make-up.     
 K52850 Face paints.     
 K52860 Artist make-up and effects.     
 K52870 Body paints.     
 K52880 Products for tanning without sun.     
 K52890 Perfumes, toilet waters and eau de Cologne.     
 K52900 Other cosmetic products.     



 K52910 Toothpaste for children.     
 K52920 Toothpaste and other tooth-cleaning products.     
 K52930 Toothbleeching.     
 K52940 Dental plate remedy.     
 K52950 Toothrinsing remedies.     
 K52960 Chewing gum.     
 K52980 Other tooth and mouth care products.     
Cracking indicators - chemicals and products that can indicate a leakage (penetrants). 

 R15100 Cracking indicators.    
Curing Agents. 
See also F32400: Chemicals for phtograpic use, F12100: Coating agents, L1060: Adhesives, M056: 
Paint and varnish, M13300: Code error!, T155: Printing inks, U05350: Filling agents, V20: 
Vulcanizers  

 H15100 Concrete hardeners.    
 H15400 Plastic hardeners.     
 H15500 Other hardeners.     
Denaturing agents - chemicals and products that changes characteristics of a chemical/products 
e.g. to change taste among other uses, used to make spirits undrinkable. 

 D05100 Denaturing agents.    
Dental products. 

 D25100 Dental products - Chemicals and products that are for construction of teeth, e.g. 
Amalgam. 

    

Deposit inhibitors (prepicitation inhibitors) - chemicals and products that are added to avoid 
deposit or crystallization. 

 B65100 Deposit inhibitors (prepicitation inhibitors).     
Developers - chemicals and products that is used to develop pictures, but not photographic film. 
See also F32: Chemicals for phtograpic use  

 F35200 Developers for photocopies.    
 F35300 Offset developers.     
 F35400 Other developers.     
Dressing agents (glazing agents, polishing agents) - chemicals and products that is used for 
treatment of clothes. 
See also G12: Glossing agents, P10: Polishing agents  

 A60100 Dressing agents (glazing agents, polishing agents).     
Drilling chemicals. 
See also A20100: Anti-scaling agents, A40: Anti-freezing agents, B15: Biocides, B50100: Fire 
extinguishing agents, E15100: Emulsion-inhibiting agents, F05990: Colouring agents, F50100: 
Flocculating agents, H10100: Hydraulic fluids, K35110: Construction materials (building materials), 
L05300: Laboratory chemicals, O15100: Solvents, O25200: Surface active agents, O25300: 
Surface active agents, O25400: Surface active agents, 025500: Code error!, P05100: PH-
regulating agents, R20200: Rust inhibitors, R10: Cleaning products, R10350: Cleaning products, 
V15: Viscosity changers  



 O05010 Crude oil / Natural gas.     
 O05020 Asphalts and asphalt based products.     
 O05040 Carrier solvents.     
 O05060 Coagulant/Deoiler.     
 O05080 Cuttings Wash Fluids.     
 O05090 Defoamers.     
 O05130 Drilling Lubricants.     
 O05170 Fluid Loss Control.     
 O05180 Gas treatment.     
 O05190 Gel.     
 O05220 Lignosulphonates/Lignites.     
 O05230 Lost Circulation Material.     
 O05240 Oil Based Mud + Additives.     
 O05250 Oxygen Scavenger.     
 O05260 Pipe Release Agents (includes pipe dope and greases).    
 O05270 Polymeric Viscosifiers and Filtrate Reducers.     
 O05300 Shale Inhibitor/Encapsulator.     
 O05330 Water Based Mud + Additives.     
 O05340 Weighting Agents and Inorganic Gelling Agents.     
 O05350 Well Stimulation Fluids.     
 O05370 Drag reducer.     
 O05380 Synthetic Drilling Mud (not Oil Based Mud).     
 O05990 Other drilling chemicals.     
Drying agents - (siccatives). 

 T20100 Drying agents.    
Dust laying agents - (dust removers). 
See also A55: Anti-static agents  

 S70100 Dust laying agents.    
Electric and electromechanical components. 

 E07100 Semiconductors.     
 E07200 Commutators and materials for commutators.     
 E07300 Conductive materials.     
 E07400 Dielectrics.     
 E07500 Transformers and materials for transformers.     
 E07900 Other electric and electromechanical components.    
Electrolytes. 
See also G05: Galvano-technical agents, M15: Metal surface treatment remedies  

 E10100 Electrolytes.    
Emulsion-inhibiting agents - chemicals and products that is inhibiting an emulsion. an emulsion is a 
mixture of two (or more) liquids. one is dispersed but not dissolved in the other. 
See also O25: Surface active agents, V15: Viscosity changers  

 E15100 Emulsion-inhibiting agents.    
EP-additives - chemicals and products like lubricants and oils (extreme pressure-additives). 
See also S45: Lubricants  



 E20100 EP-additives.    
Expanding products - chemicals and products that will expand under given conditions. 

 E03100 Expanding products.     
Explosives etc - chemicals and products that included fireworks. 

 S50100 Gunpowder.     
 S50200 Pyrotechnical products.     
 S50900 Other explosives.     
Extraction agents - chemicals and products that extracts a specific part of a mixture. 

 E05100 Extraction agents.     
Fertilizers. 
See also S80: Stimulating agents  

 G40100 Fertilizers.     
Fillers (for paints, rubbers, adhesives, plastic etc.). 
See also K35: Construction materials (building materials), O15: Solvents, U05: Filling agents, V15: 
Viscosity changers  

 F45100 Reinforcing fillers.     
 F45200 Extenders.     
 F45300 Other fillers.     
Filling agents. 
See also F45: Fillers (for paints, rubbers, adhesives, plastic etc.), K35: Construction materials 
(building materials), I15: Insulating materials, P01: Washers and gaskets  

 U05100 Padding (filling) materials.     
 U05200 Stopping material.     
 U05300 Tightening materials (putty).     
 U05340 Sealing agents for rock - Chemicals and products that is e.g. used for sealing of 

tunnels through mountain. 
    

 U05350 Curing agents for padding.     
 U05400 Other filling materials.     
Fire extinguishing agents - chemicals and products that is used when the fire has started. 

 B50100 Fire extinguishing agents.     
Fixing agents - chemicals and products that fixes chemicals/particles to surfaces and fibers (not 
photo chemicals). e.g. spray for fixing carbon drawings. 
See also F32200: Chemicals for phtograpic use  

 F10100 Fixatives.     
 F10300 Fixing agents for photocopies.     
 F10400 Fixing agents for offset plates.     
 F10700 Other fixing agents.     
Flame retardants - chemicals and products that as an additive or through surface treatment makes 
the product less flammable. 
See also I15: Insulating materials, M05: Paint and varnish  

 B45100 Flame retardants - For flame retardent paints, use M05x2z.    



Flocculating agents - chemicals and products that is used to start/increase the flocculating of 
chemicals/particles. 

 F50100 Flocculating chemicals.     
 F50150 Slag initiaters.     
 F50200 Poly-electrolytes.     
 F50300 Other flocculating agents.     
Flooring materials. 
See also H15: Curing Agents, K35: Construction materials (building materials), M05: Paint and 
varnish  

 G30100 Joint-less floors.     
 G30200 Other flooring materials.    
Flotation agents - chemicals and products that increase the ability for particles to float in a liquid 
thus makes it possible to separate particles from a liquid. 

 F15100 Flotation agents.     
Flux agents (casting). 
See also L15: Soldering agents  

 F20100 Flux agents (casting).    
Foaming agents - chemicals and products that increase/start foaming in a mixture. 
See also O25: Surface active agents  

 S15100 Foaming agents for for solid materials, plastic, rubber etc.     
 S15200 Foaming agents for liquids.     
Food and fodder additives. 

 S42100 Aroma boosters.     
 S42200 Ensilage means.     
 S42300 Nutrient - (included vitamins).     
 S42500 Sweetening agents.     
 S42600 Food colours.     
 S42900 Other food food and fodder additives.    
Friction agents - chemicals and products that (brake pads). 

 F40100 Friction agents.     
Fuel additives - chemicals and products that are added to the fuel to improve yield. 

 B60100 Anti-knocking agents.    
 B60200 Other fuel additives.     
Fuels - chemicals and products that are used for heating or as fuel for motorized vehicles including 
cars and boats. 

 B55100 Motor fuels.     
 B55150 Ignition gas.     
 B55200 Heating fuels.    
 B55300 Other fuels.     
Galvano-technical agents - chemicals and products for metal surface treatment. 
See also E10: Electrolytes, M15: Metal surface treatment remedies  



 G05100 Salts for galvanic baths.     
 G05200 Glazing additives.     
 G05300 Flux agents for hot electroplating.     
 G05400 Other galvano-technical agents.     
Glazing materials, enamels etc. 
See also F05: Colouring agents, M05: Paint and varnish  

 G15100 Enamels.     
 G15200 Glazing materials.     
 G15300 Other related coatings.     
Glossing agents. 
See also G05: Galvano-technical agents  

 G12300 Calendring agents.     
 G12900 Other glossing agents.     
Heat transmission agents. 
See also A40: Anti-freezing agents, K55: Cooling agents, K60: Cooling agents for metal processing  

 V10100 Heat transmission agents.    
Hydraulic fluids. 

 H10100 Hydraulic oils.     
 H10200 Brake Fluids.     
 H10990 Hydraulic fluids, by general.    
Impregnation/ proofing - chemicals and products that protects from damp, fungus etc. 
See also B15: Biocides, B45: Flame retardants, M05: Paint and varnish, M15: Metal surface 
treatment remedies  

 I05100 Leather impregnation agents.     
 I05200 Paper impregnation agents.     
 I05300 Textile impregnation agents.     
 I05400 Wood impregnation agents , wood preserving agents (see also Pesticides) - (see 

biocide, the biocide code should be used if appropriate). 
    

 I05450 Closing net proofing - (see biocide, the biocide code should be used if appropriate).     
 I05500 Other impregnation agents.     
Insulating materials - chemicals and products that is used to protect from noise, cold, electricity, 
dust etc. 
See also E07: Electric and electromechanical components, P01: Washers and gaskets  

 I15100 Fire prevention materials.     
 I15200 Other termic insulating materials.     
 I15300 Electric current insulation materials.    
 I15400 Sound insulating materials.     
 I15500 Light insulating materials.     
 I15600 Other insulation materials.     
Laboratory chemicals. 
See also P05100: PH-regulating agents, R30: Raw materials and intermediate products  

 L05100 Reagents.     
 L05200 Indicators (pH-Indicators).     



 L05250 Nutritive medium - Chemicals and products that for growing of micro-organisms.    
 L05300 Other laboratory chemicals.     
Lubricants. 
See also K60: Cooling agents for metal processing  

 S45110 Base Oils.     
 S45120 Brake grease.     
 S45150 Gear oils.     
 S45170 Stiff (cup) grease.     
 S45180 Motor oils.     
 S45200 Friction-reducing additives.     
 S45250 Additiv to lubricating agents.    
 S45300 Other lubricants.     
Metal surface treatment remedies. 
See also E10: Electrolytes, G05: Galvano-technical agents, M15: Metal surface treatment 
remedies, O15: Solvents, O27: Surface treatment for paper, cardboard and other non-metals, 
O30100: Stove black polish, O40: Oxidizing agents, P10: Polishing agents, R10100: Cleaning 
products, R20: Rust inhibitors  

 M15100 Metal staining agents.     
 M15200 Non-galvanic metal surface coatings (chromatisizing agents).     
 M15300 Hardening agents (metal, tarnishing agents).     
 M15400 Rust removers.     
 M15500 Other surface treatment of metal.     
Moulding compounds. 
See also G30: Flooring materials, H15: Curing Agents, L10: Adhesives, U05: Filling agents  

 S65100 Moulding compounds.     
Odour agents - chemicals and products that are used to change the way a product smells (not 
cosmetic products). 
See also K52: Cosmetics, S42: Food and fodder additives  

 D20100 Industry perfumes - (odorants).     
 D20200 Deodorants - Chemicals and products that not are cosmetic products.     
 D20300 Other odour agents.     
Oxidizing agents. 
See also M15: Metal surface treatment remedies  

 O40100 Burnishing (bronzing) agents.    
 O40200 Other oxidation agents.     
Paint and varnish. 

  Chemical base  Function  Use 
 M051 Water based. 1 Active biolgical/biocide function 

(not antifouling) 
1 Interior 

 M052 Volatile organic thinner. 2 Fire prevention 2 Exterior 
 M053 Non volatile organic 

thinner e.g. Linseed oil. 
3 Active corrosion inhibitor 3 Industriel use 

 M054 No thinner. 4 Decorative/protection 4 Base colour for boats and 
ships 



 M055 Powder based.   9 Other (including road-, art-, 
furniture-, autopaint) 

 M056 Hardeners to paint and 
varnish. 

    

E.g. M05213 is a paint based on volatile organic thinner (M052XX) with an active biological function 
(MXXX1X) intended for industrial use (MXXXX3). M056 should be grouped acc. To the product it is 
intended to cure. Comments: Active biological/biocide function. The paint/varnish code shall not be 
used, but the biocide code B15720 antifouling (PT21). Pigments are not to be classified in this 
code. See: Pigments, binding agents, thinners. Paint definitions: Water base: A product which the 
continuous phase is mainly water. Based on organic thinner: A product which the continuous phase 
is mainly organic thinner. No thinner: A product without addition of water or organic thinner 
Paint and varnish removers. 

 M10100 Remover for printing ink.     
 M10200 Grafitti removers.     
 M10300 Paint and varnish removers.     
Paint- and varnishes, additives. 
See also A2010: Anti-scaling agents, A45100: Anti-clotting agents, F05: Colouring agents, F45: 
Fillers (for paints, rubbers, adhesives, plastic etc.), G12900: Glossing agents, O25: Surface active 
agents  

 M08100 Additives for paint and varnishes not mentioned elsewhere in the table. Pigments is 
not to be classified in this code. 

    

Pharmaceuticals - (medicine, pharmacia). 

 L20050 Veterinary pharmaceuticals.     
 L20080 Anaesthesia.     
 L20100 Pharmaceuticals for organs of digestion and metabolism.     
 L20200 Pharmaceuticals for blood and blood-generating organs.     
 L20250 Pharmaceuticals for heart- and circulation.     
 L20300 Pharmaceuticals for skin treatment (dermatological agents).     
 L20400 Pharmaceuticals for the urinary system (not sexual hormones).    
 L20430 Sexual hormones (incl. contraceptive (P-) pills).     
 L20450 Hormones for systemic use.     
 L20500 Pharmaceuticals for infectious diseases, systemic preparations.     
 L20600 Pharmaceuticals for muscles, joints and bones.     
 L20700 Pharmaceuticals for the central nervous system.     
 L20800 Pharmaceuticals for respiration organs.     
 L20850 Pharmaceuticals for sense organs.     
 L20910 Allergenic preparations.     
 L20920 Cytostatica and immune-suppressive preparations.     
 L20930 Other therapeutic preparations.     
 L20940 Diagnostic preparations.     
 L20960 Diet preparations.     
 L20990 Other pharmaceuticals.     
PH-regulating agents. 

 P05100 PH-regulating agents.     



Plant protection. 
See also M05: Paint and varnish, B15: Biocides  

 B16110 Insecticides.     
 B16120 Fungicides.     
 B16130 Herbicides (weed killers).     
 B16140 Growth inhibitors.     
 B16150 Soil disinfection agents.     
 B16190 Other plant protection products.     
Polishing agents. 
See also A60: Dressing agents (glazing agents, polishing agents), M15: Metal surface treatment 
remedies, R10: Cleaning products, S35: Abrasives  

 P10050 Polishing agents for rubber materials.     
 P10100 Polishing agents for lacquers (car wax).     
 P10150 Polishing agents for leather (incl. shoe polish).     
 P10200 Polishing agents for metal.     
 P10400 Polishing agents for furniture.     
 P10450 Polishing agents for plastic materials.     
 P10500 Wax and other polishing preparations for floors.     
 P10990 Other polishing agents.     
Printing inks. 

  Chemical basis  Way of printing  Printing material 
 T151 Water base. 1 Letterpress printing 1 Paper/cardboard/paperboard
 T152 Based on organic thinner. 2 Rotogravure 2 Metal 
 T153 No thinner. 3 Flexocolour (aniline dye)3 Plastic 
 T154 Powder. 4 Offset printing 4 Fabric 
 T155 Hardener to printing inks. 5 Serigraphic printing 5 Other 
 T156 Additive to printing inks. 6 Fabric printing   
   7 Other   
E.g.T15211 is a printing ink based on organic thinner (T152XX) intended for rotogravure printing 
(TXXX2X) on paper/cardboard/paperboard (TXXXX1). All combinations are allowed. 
Process regulators (synthesis regulators). 

 P15100 Accelerators.     
 P15200 Activatores.     
 P15300 Retarders.     
 P15400 Other inhibitors - Chemicals and products that stop or reduces a chemical reaction.     
 P15500 Catalysts - Chemicals and products that can change the speed of a chemical reaction 

without being consumed. 
    

 P15900 Processregulators.     
Propellants - chemicals and products that propell comressed gas out of a pressurised container, 
e.g. an aerosol. 

 D15100 Propellants.     
Radioactive materials. 

 R03100 Radioactive materials.    



Raw materials and intermediate products - chemicals and products that (if a more specific code is 
available the specific code shall be used). 
See also L05: Laboratory chemicals  

 R30100 Raw materials for synthesis and intermediate products.    
 R30200 Raw materials for production of glass and ceramics.     
 R30300 Raw materials for production of rubber products.     
 R30400 Raw materials for production of semi-conductors.     
 R30500 Raw materials for production of cosmetics etc.     
 R30600 Raw materials for production of medicament/medicine.     
 R30700 Raw materials for production of metals.     
 R30800 Raw materials for production of plastics.     
 R30900 Raw materials for production of paper.     
 R30990 Other raw materials.     
Reduction agents. 
See also S60100: Stabilizers  

 R05100 Reduction agents.    
Releasing agents. 
See also A50: Anti-tack agents  

 S40100 Oils and waxes for laths and shutters.     
 S40200 Casting slips for plastic etc.     
 S40300 Slip agents for modelling metal.     
 S40400 Slip agents for sand moulding.     
 S40500 Other anti-setoff agents.     
Rinsing agents. 
See also R10: Cleaning products, V05: Water softeners  

 S25100 Rinsing agents (for dish washing machines).    
 S25500 Rinsing agents (textiles).     
 S25990 Other rinsing agents.     
Rubberizing materials - chemicals and products that is use to e.g. surface coating with rubber. 
See also F12: Coating agents, M15: Metal surface treatment remedies, O27: Surface treatment for 
paper, cardboard and other non-metals  

 G35100 Rubberizing materials.    
Rust inhibitors. 
See also A20: Anti-scaling agents, G05: Galvano-technical agents, M05: Paint and varnish, M15: 
Metal surface treatment remedies  

 R20100 Underseal materials, incl. cavity seals.    
 R20200 Corrosion inhibitors.     
 R20900 Other anti-corrosion materials.     
Sanitation agents - chemicals and products that is used to clean up liqiuids and other materials. 
See also B15: Biocides, R10: Cleaning products  

 S05150 Oil sanitation agents - Chemicals and products that is used to remove oil from liquids 
and other materials (included earth). 

    

 S05200 Other sanitation agents - For biocides, use B15 - codes.     



Sensitizers. 

 S07100 Sensitizers for photocopies.    
 S07200 Sensitizers for serigraphy.     
 S07900 Other sensitizers.     
Sequestering agents. 

 K20100 Sequestering agents.    
Sludge treatment preparations. 
See also B15: Biocides  

 S30100 Sludge treatment preparations.     
Softners. 
See also O25: Surface active agents  

 B35100 Softners for plastic, rubber, paint and adhesive.     
 B35200 Softners - Softners not included in B35100.     
Soldering agents. 

 L15100 Flux agents for soldering.     
 L15200 Soldering metals.     
 L15990 Other soldering agents.     
Solvents. 
See also M10: Paint and varnish removers, R10100: Cleaning products  

 O15100 Solvents.    
Stabilizers. 
See also R05: Reduction agents  

 S60100 Antioxidants (anti-ozonants).     
 S60150 Anti-siccatives.     
 S60200 Other stabilizers.     
Stimulating agents. 
See also G40: Fertilizers  

 S80100 Stimulating agents.     
Stove black polish - (boiler black polish). 

 O30100 Stove black polish.    
Surface active agents - (surfactants, detergents). 
See also A45: Anti-clotting agents, E15: Emulsion-inhibiting agents, M15: Metal surface treatment 
remedies, O27: Surface treatment for paper, cardboard and other non-metals, O30: Stove black 
polish, O40: Oxidizing agents, R10: Cleaning products, S05150: Sanitation agents, S15: Foaming 
agents, V15: Viscosity changers  

 O25100 Moisturizers.     
 O25200 Dispersion agents (carriers).     
 O25300 Emulsifiers.     
 O25400 Anti foaming agents, foamreducing agents.     
 O25500 Other surface active agents.     



Surface treatment for paper, cardboard and other non-metals. 
See also M05: Paint and varnish, M15: Metal surface treatment remedies  

 O27100 Surface treatment for paper and cardboard.     
 O27200 Corroding agent for electronic.     
 O27300 Corroding agent for glas.     
 O27900 Other surface treatment for other non-metals.     
Tanning agents - chemicals and products that is used to transform hide to leather. 

 G10100 Hair remover - Chemicals and products that is used to remove hair before tanning.     
 G10200 Tannin - Chemicals and products that is used to soften hides after hair removal.     
 G10300 Pyring remedies - Chemicals and products that is used for softening hides after hair 

removal. 
    

 G10400 Thouging products - Chemicals and products to treat leather after tanning.     
 G10990 Other tanning agents.     
Toners. 

 T10200 Toners for photocopies and laserprinters.    
 T10900 Other toners.     
Viscosity changers. 
See also E15: Emulsion-inhibiting agents, K15: Coagulating agents, O15: Solvents, O25: Surface 
active agents  

 V15100 Thickening agents.     
 V15200 Gelatinizing agents.     
 V15400 Thixotropic additives.     
 V15500 Other viscosity-changing agents.    
Vulcanizers. 
See also H15: Curing Agents  

 V20100 Vulcanizers.    
Washers and gaskets. 
See also U05: Filling agents  

 P01200 Bearing linings.     
 P01300 Gaskets, unspecified.     
 P01400 Gaskets for fuel engines.     
 P01600 Gaskets for pumps,machines, boilers etc.    
 P01900 Other gaskets.     
Water softeners. 
See also A20: Anti-scaling agents  

 V05100 Water softeners.     
Welding products. 

 S75100 Flux agents for welding.     
 S75200 Electrodes (welding).     
 S75400 Other welding auxiliaries.    
Writing Agents. 
See also K45: Correcting Agents, M05: Paint and varnish, T15: Printing inks,  



 S10100 Writing ink.     
 S10200 Ribbons.     
 S10300 Carbon paper.     
 S10400 Self-copying paper.     
 S10500 Spirit markers.     
 S10600 Other writing materials.     

 


